

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

No. 08-1441; No. 08-1488

---

YANKTON SIOUX TRIBE, and its Individual Members,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees and Cross-Appellants,

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, on its Own Behalf and for  
the Benefit of the Yankton Sioux Tribe,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SCOTT PODHRADSKY, State's Attorney of Charles Mix County;  
C. RED ALLEN, member of the Charles Mix, South Dakota County  
Commission; KEITH MUSHITZ, member of Charles Mix, South Dakota  
County Commission; SHARON DRAPEAU, member of the Charles  
Mix, South Dakota County Commission; M. MICHAEL ROUNDS,  
Governor of South Dakota; LAWRENCE E. LONG, Attorney General  
of South Dakota, and  
SOUTHERN MISSOURI WASTE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT,

Defendants and Appellants.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES  
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF  
SOUTH DAKOTA, SOUTHERN DIVISION

---

THE HONORABLE LAWRENCE L. PIERSOL  
United States District Court Judge

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLEE/ CROSS-APPELLANT YANKTON SIOUX  
TRIBE and its Individual Members

---

Rebecca Kidder  
Charles Abourezk  
ABOUREZK & ZEPHIER, P.C.  
P.O. Box 9460  
2020 W. Omaha Street  
Rapid City, South Dakota 57709  
(605) 342-0097  
Attorney for Appellees/Cross-Appellants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
A. Indian-owned Fee Lands Located on Original Allotments are _____ Part of the Yankton Reservation. ....	3
B. Allotted Lands and Agency Reserve Lands Within the Reservation Established by the 1858 Yankton Treaty That Were Not Sold Under Authority of Article I and Article XI of the 1894 Act Remain Part of the Yankton Reservation. ....	6
C. Lands Taken into Trust Within the 1858 Yankton Treaty Reservation Boundary Are Part of the Yankton Reservation. ....	12
D. Lands Currently Held in Trust by the United States are Part of the Reservation. ....	14
E. The Tribe’s Claims to Allotted Lands That Were Not Transferred into Fee Status Under Authority of the 1894 Act are Meritorious. ....	15
1. The Tribe’s Claims to Fee Lands not Held by Indians Should Not be Dismissed as Waived. ....	15
2. The Transfer of Land into Fee Status Does Not Eliminate its Reservation Status Without Express Congressional Intent to Eliminate its Reservation Status. ....	21
F. The 1927 Act Eliminated Executive Branch Authority to Diminish, Create, or Expand Indian Reservations Without Congressional Authority. ....	25
G. The 1934 Indian Reorganization Act Eliminated Authority to Diminish the Reservations by Fee Patent Issuance and Such Authority was Not Restored by the 1948 Supervised Sales Act. ....	27
CONCLUSION .....	29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases Cited

<u>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie</u> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998)	14
<u>Ash Sheep Co. v. United States</u> , 252 U.S. 159 (1920)	11
<u>City of New Town v. United States</u> , 454 F.2d 121 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1972)	23, 24
<u>Hadfield v. United States</u> , 979 F.2d 844 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1992)	19
<u>Hormel v. Helvering</u> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941)	20
<u>Kessler v. National Enters., Inc.</u> , 203 F.3d 1058 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000)	17
<u>Larkin v. Paugh</u> , 276 U.S. 432, 439 (1928)	3
<u>Liverpool &amp; London S.S. Protection and Indem. Ass’n. Ltd. v. Queen of LeMan MV</u> , 296 F.3d 350 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002)	18
<u>Lower Brule Sioux Tribe v. South Dakota</u> , 711 F.2d 809 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 464 U.S. 1042 (1984)	21, 22
<u>Mattz v. Arnett</u> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973)	23
<u>Melby v. Grand Portage Band of Chippewa</u> , 1998 Westlaw 1769706 (D. Minn. 1998) (unpublished)	10
<u>Mid-American Energy Co.</u> , 286 F.3d 488 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002)	17
<u>Morris v. National Can Corp.</u> , 988 F.2d 50 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993)	17, 18
<u>Mountain Pure, LLC v. Bank of America</u> , 2008 WL 2781458 (E.D. Ark. 2008)	18
<u>Nichols v. Rysavy</u> , 809 F.2d 1317 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986)	24, 27
<u>Puerta v. United States</u> , 121 F.3d 1338 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997)	18

<u>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. Hallett</u> , 708 F.2d 326 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983)	27
<u>Seymour v. Superintendent</u> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962)	28
<u>Sioux Nation v. United States</u> , 316 U.S. 317 (1942)	26
<u>Solem v. Bartlett</u> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984)	2, 3, 6, 23, 24
<u>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</u> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998)	1
<u>South Dakota v. Dep't. of Interior</u> , 423 F.3d 790 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000), <u>cert. denied</u> , 127 S.Ct. 67, 75 USLW 3020 (2006)	13
<u>South Dakota v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</u> , 475 F.3d 993, 999 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007)	14
<u>United States v. Aramony</u> , 166 F.3d 655 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999), <u>cert. denied</u> , 526 U.S. 1146	20
<u>United States v. Azure</u> , 801 F.2d 336 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986)	14
<u>United States v. Ballew</u> , 40 F.3d 936 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994)	16
<u>United States v. Celestine</u> , 215 U.S. 278 (1909)	10
<u>United States v. Dion</u> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986)	2
<u>United States v. Pelican</u> , 232 U.S. 492 (1914)	3, 4, 23
<u>United States v. Rickert</u> , 188 U.S. 432 (1903)	3, 4
<u>United States v. Roberts</u> , 185 F.3d 1125 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999)	14
<u>United States v. Sabri</u> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (D. Minn. 2002), <u>rev'd in part on other grounds</u> , 326 F.3d 937 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003), <u>aff'd and remanded</u> , 541 U.S. 600 (2003)	25

<u>United States v. Sandoval</u> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913)	14
<u>United States v. Southern Pacific Transportation Co.</u> , 543 F.2d 676 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1976)	8, 26
<u>United States v. Stands</u> , 105 F.3d 1565 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 841	13
<u>United States v. Webb</u> , 219 F.3d 1127 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000), <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 1107 (1998)	9, 10, 23
<u>Washington State Commercial Passengers Fishing Assn.</u> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979)_____	2, 7
<u>White v. Nix</u> , 43 F.3d 374 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994)_____	16_____
<u>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Gaffey</u> , 188 F.3d 1010 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999)	passim

### **Treaties Cited**

Treaty of 1858 between United States and Yankton Sioux Tribe, 11 Stat. 743	1, 6, 12, 15, 16
---	---------------------

### **Federal Statutes Cited**

Act of August 15, 1894, 28 Stat. 314 <u>et. seq.</u>	passim
Act of February 26, 1896, 29 Stat. 16	21
Act of March 3, 1927, c.299 §4, 44 Stat. 1347 <u>codified at</u> 25 U.S.C. §398d	25, 26,27
Act of March 3, 1928, 45 Stat. 162	26
Act of February 13, 1929, ch. 183, 45 Stat. 1167	21
Act of June 11, 1932, ch. 242, 47 Stat. 300	21

Act of June 5, 1948, c. 645, 62 Stat. 236, <u>codified at</u> 25 U.S.C. §1151	3, 11, 28
Burke Act of 1906, 34 Stat. 182-183	19, 21, 24, 27
Indian Reorganization Act of 1934, 48 Stat. 984-988, <u>codified at</u> 25 U.S.C. §461 <u>et. seq.</u>	12, 27, 28
Supervised Sales Act of 1948, c. 293, 62 Stat. 236, <u>codified at</u> 25 U.S.C. §483	27, 28, 29
<u>Yankton Sioux and Santee Sioux Tribes Equitable Compensation</u> <u>Act</u> , Pub. L. 107-331, 116 Stat. 2834 <u>et. seq.</u> (2002)	21
41 Stat. 1468 (1920)	21
<b>Federal Regulations Cited</b>	
25 C.F.R. §151.2(f)	12
<b>Other References</b>	
<u>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</u> , 1982 Ed., Ch. 1, Sec. D3, p. 40.	11
